

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF)
FORT WORTH,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 4:12-cv-00314-Y
(TRM)

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OR IMMEDIATE APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Defendants have failed to establish a proper basis for reconsideration	1
1. The Court properly refused the Defendants’ invitation to “trust us”	2
2. The issuance of the NPRM is not a proper basis for reconsideration	6
3. The government’s statements in Wheaton are not controlling	7
B. Defendant’s reliance on Clapper is misplaced.....	8
C. This Court’s order is not subject to an interlocutory appeal under § 1292(b)	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 12-civ-2542, 2012 WL 6042864 (E.D. N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 2013 WL 673253 (Feb. 26, 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Serv., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11 th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , 3:12-cv-1589-B, 2013 WL 687080 (N.D. Tex. Feb 26, 2013)	3
<i>Ryan v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	11, 13
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 59(e).....	1
